

## **PROJECT MODIFICATION REQUEST**

If you have any questions or need assistance, please call 585.753.2000.

	Evia Otation O	44.11.0							
Applicant:	Erie Station 24								
Project Address:	180 & 230 Thi	ruway Park Drive							
Contact Name:	Gary T. Izzo		-						
Contact Company:	Konar Propert	ies							
Contact Address:	75 Thruway Pa	ark Drive							
Contact Email:	gizzo@konarp	roperties.com	Contact Phone: (585)	334-4110					
Employment in	n Monroe Count	v: 537	0	12/31/21					
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		Full Time	Part Time	As of Date					
		Tun Time	raitime	As or Date					
Modification R  ***A sul	equested: Check	all that apply. (Attach a roject costs or scope ma	dditional page if necessa ay require a new applicat	ry). Legal fees apply.					
Increase in Project Costs: Must complete page 2. (If there is a significant change in Project Scope, an									
application will be required.)									
Assistano	Assistance Requested: Check all that apply.								
<b>☑</b> Prope	erty Tax Abatement	✓ Mortgage Tax	Exemption [	Sales Tax Exemption					
Project C	ost Information: \$	19936615	<sub>\$</sub> 7324207	<sub>\$</sub> 27,260,822					
		Original Project Cost	Increase in Project						
Extend or Renew Sales Tax Exemption: (If exemption date has expired, a \$350 fee applies.)									
		and the parents (in exem	\$	a 5550 fee applies.)					
Current Expirat	tion Date	Requested Expiration (	Date Amount of E	xemptions Taken to Date					
Reason for Ex	tension:								
☐ New Tenant	: Include name. bus	iness description, and s	quare feet to be occupie	ed.					
_	•	, and	quare reet to be occupie						
Applicant hereby repre modified: (ii) Applicant	sents that (i) it is not it	n default under any docur	nents executed in connect	ion with the Project being					
	The Total	rees of the Agency and its		th the modification of the Project.					
Signed:	Noig ! Sign		Date	:_3/24/22					
Print Name and Title:	GARY-90	1220							
Staff Use Only:			-1-0	2/20					
Date Received 3	22 20 Date of	Original Approval:	18 22 New	Code 2602 22 00 \ B					

## **Project Modification Request - Page 2** Required when requesting an Increase in Project Costs

. Applicant Project Costs	Original/Current Approval	Requested Increase Modification	Revised Approval Requested	
<b>Building Construction or Renovation</b>				
a. Materials	\$7,857,739	\$ 3,087,978	\$ 10,945,717	
b. Labor	\$7,732,611	\$ 3,322,687	\$ 11,055,298	
Site Work				
c. Materials	\$ <u>736,560</u>	\$ 33,264	\$ <u>769,824</u>	
d. Labor	\$856,800	\$ 14,400	\$ 871,200	
e. Non-Manufacturing Equipment	\$	\$	\$0	
f. Furniture & Fixtures		\$	\$ <u>0</u>	
g. Land and/or Building Purchase	\$	\$	\$ 0	
h. Manufacturing Equipment	\$	\$	\$ <u>0</u>	
i. Soft Costs (Legal, Architect, Engineer)	\$ <u>2,752,905</u>	\$ 865,878	<b>\$3,618,783</b>	
Other Costs (specify)				
j	\$	\$	\$0	
k	\$	\$	\$ <u>0</u>	
L	\$	\$	\$ <u>0</u>	
m	\$	\$	\$ <u>0</u>	
Total Project Costs	\$ <u>19,936,615</u>	\$ <u>7,324,207</u>	\$ <u>27,260,822</u>	
Sources of Funds for Project Costs				
a. Tax Exempt Industrial Revenue Bond	\$	\$	\$0	
b. Taxable Industrial Revenue Bond	\$	\$	\$ <u>0</u>	
c. Tax Exempt Civic Facility Bond	\$	\$	\$ <u></u> 0	
d. Bank Financing (subject to recording tax)	\$_19,300,000	\$ <mark>7,327,740</mark>	\$26,627,740	
e. Public Sources	\$	\$	<b>\$</b> 0	
f. Equity	\$ 636,615	\$-3,533	\$ 633,082	
Total Sources	<b>\$19,936,615</b>	<b>\$7,324,207</b>	\$27,260,822	

## **B.** Reason for Increase:

- The interior office build-out increased from 10,000 SF to 19,900 SF.
- A second 500KVA / 400KW generator was added.
- The number of loading docks increase from (7) to (9).
- The design of the steel structure changed from having K-bracing to moment connections which increased the weight of the roof structure by 1#/SF.
- The original pricing was provided on 2/10/21 & based only on a list of design criteria & schematic drawings.
  Substantial increase in materials costs.

Motion By: K.KIN9
Seconded By: J. AHOCO

## RESOLUTION

(Erie Station 241 LLC Project) OSC Project Code 2602-22-001B

A regular meeting of the County of Monroe Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency"), was held at the Ebenezer Watts Center, 47 S. Fitzhugh St., Rochester, New York 14614, on April 19, 2022 at 12:00 p.m.

After the meeting had been duly called to order, the Chair announced that among the purposes of the meeting was to consider and take action on certain matters pertaining to a certain Project more particularly described below.

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (THE "AGENCY") AUTHORIZING (i) ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO ERIE STATION 241 LLC (THE "COMPANY") IN AMOUNTS EXCEEDING THE AMOUNTS APPROVED BY THE AGENCY IN ITS RESOLUTION ADOPTED ON JANUARY 18, 2022 AND (ii) THE EXECUTION OF RELATED DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, by Title I of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York, as amended and Chapter 55 of the Laws of 1972 of the State of New York (collectively, the "Act"), the Agency was created with the authority and power among other things, to assist with the acquisition of certain industrial development projects as authorized by the Act; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution duly adopted on January 18, 2022, the Agency appointed Erie Station 241 LLC, a New York limited liability company, for itself or an entity formed or to be formed (collectively, the "Company"), the true and lawful agent of the Agency to undertake a certain project (the "Project") consisting of: (A) the acquisition by the Agency of a leasehold interest in a portion of an approximately 21.44-acre parcel of land located at 180 and 230 Thruway Park Drive in the Town of Henrietta, New York 14586 (collectively, the "Land") together with the existing approximately 241,000 square-foot building thereon (the "Existing Improvements"); (B)(i) the renovation of the Existing Improvements and (ii) the construction of an approximately 153,600 square-foot expansion to the Existing Improvements (collectively, the "Improvements"); and (C) the acquisition and installation therein, thereon or thereabout of certain machinery, equipment and related personal property (the "Equipment" and, together with the Land, the Existing Improvements and the Improvements, the "Facility") for continued sublease to CooperVision, Inc. (the "Tenant") for use as a packaging and distribution center for contact lenses; and

WHEREAS, the Agency previously approved a mortgage amount of \$19,300,000 which would result in mortgage recording tax savings through the Agency of \$144,750; and

WHEREAS, the Agency previously appointed the Company as its true and lawful agent to make purchases of goods and services relating to the Project that would otherwise be subject to New York State and local sales and use tax in an amount up to \$8,594,299, which would result in New York State and local sales and use tax exemption benefits (the "Original Sales and Use Tax Exemption Benefits") not to exceed \$687,544; and

WHEREAS, the Company, by the Project Modification Request, dated March 22, 2022, has requested the Agency approve the increase in mortgage amount to \$26,627,740 which would result in mortgage tax savings through the Agency of \$199,708; and

WHEREAS, the Company has also requested, by that same Project Modification Request, that the Agency approve the increase in purchases of goods and services relating to the Project that would otherwise be subject to New York State and local sales and use tax in an amount up to \$11,715,541, which would result in New York State and local Sales and Use Tax Exemption Benefits not to exceed \$937,243 (as increased, the "Sales and Use Tax Exemption Benefits"); and

WHEREAS, the Agency desires to adopt a resolution authorizing (i) the increase in mortgage amount and savings on mortgage recording tax, (ii) the increase in Sales and Use Tax Exemption Benefits; and (iii) the execution and delivery of any documents necessary and incidental thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County of Monroe Industrial Development Agency as follows:

Section 1. Based upon the representation and warranties made by the Company in its request, the Agency hereby authorizes and approves (i) a mortgage in the amount of \$26,627,740, which results in mortgage recording tax savings through the Agency of \$199,708; and (ii) the Company, as its agent, to make purchases of goods and services relating to the Project and that would otherwise be subject to New York State and local sales and use tax in an amount up to \$11,715,541, which result in New York State and local Sales and Use Tax Exemption Benefits not to exceed \$937,243. The Agency agrees to consider any requests by the Company for an increase to the amount of Sales and Use Tax Exemption Benefits authorized by the Agency upon being provided with appropriate documentation detailing the additional purchases of property or services.

Section 2. The Executive Director, Deputy Director, Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Agency are hereby authorized, on behalf of the Agency, to execute and deliver any agreements, documents or certificates necessary and incidental to providing the Company with the increase in Sales and Use Tax Exemption Benefits.

Section 3. The Executive Director, Deputy Director, Chairman or Vice Chairman or any officer of the Agency are hereby authorized and directed for and in the name and on behalf of the Agency to do all acts and things required and to execute and deliver all such certificates, instruments and documents, to pay all such fees, charges and expenses and to do all such further acts and things as may be necessary or, in the opinion of such Executive Director, Deputy Director, Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Agency acting, desirable and proper to effect the

purposes of the foregoing resolutions and to cause compliance by the Agency with all of the terms, covenants and provisions of the documents executed for and on behalf of the Agency.

Section 4. In consequence of the foregoing, the officers, employees and agents of the Agency are further authorized and directed for and in the name and on behalf of the Agency to execute and deliver any future mortgage, security agreement and such other collateral instruments as may be required by the Company's lender for the purpose of subjecting the Agency's interest in the Facility (except its Unassigned Rights) to the lien of a mortgage and for no other purpose.

<u>Section 5.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

The question of the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was duly put to vote on roll call, which resulted as follows:

	Yea	Nay	<u>Absent</u>	Abstain
Jay Popli			X	
Troy Milne	X			
Lisa Bolzner			X	
Joseph Alloco	¥		1	
Rhett King	X			
Ann L. Burr	Ý.			

The Resolutions were thereupon duly adopted.

STATE OF NEW YORK ) COUNTY OF MONROE ) ss.:

I, the undersigned Executive Director of the County of Monroe Industrial Development Agency, DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

That I have compared the annexed extract of the minutes of the meeting of the County of Monroe Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency"), including the resolutions contained therein, held on April 19, 2022, with the original thereof on file in my office, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the proceedings of the Agency and of such resolutions set forth therein and of the whole of said original insofar as the same related to the subject matters therein referred to.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that public notice of the time and place of said meeting was duly given to the public and the news media in accordance with Sections 103 and 104 of the New York Public Officers Law (Open Meetings Law) that all members of the Agency had due notice of the meeting and that the meeting was in all respects duly held.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this 19th day of April 2022.

Ana J. Liss, Executive Director